-2-

d) Details of major items of agricultaral products exported during the last three years is as given below:
Rs in Crore

| 2007-2008 2008-2008 B 2009-2010
ITEM d
Basmatli Rice] 4345 | Q477 | 10839
. ......____Non - Basmati Ricej 7410 1687 415
R Wheat R # 5 1 S — 5 3 '
_____ _ Qther Cereals| 3002 3920 L 3005
 Pulses o os68| . 540 07
Meat, poultry & Dairy, 5139 | 6915 | 7200
________ Fruits & Vegetables| 2924 4399 _.8173
. ProcessedFoods| 2738 | 3887 | 4045
Muts and Seeds| = 4996 .. beos ) 5746
Tobaccol 1932 3461 ) . 4345
Sugar & Mollasses 5663 | 45M I
Spices 4315 6338 1 6161
... OiMeals 8141 | o269 | 7848 |
. Guargum Meal 1126 R 1338 1133
_ Floriculture Prod. 340 | 369 [ 204
Fruit & Veg. Seeds 142 120 145
Spirit& Beverages| 36 , 2 84} 0 603
L Marine Products 6927 | 7086 | . 9891
. Tea 2034 o....=2e8 | . .2943 |
eeeo...  GCoffee| 1872 | 2 2% | 2033
~ Castor oil 1276 2128 2177 |
| sheliac 124 1 S N 4 U
. | Cofion raw incl.waste 8865 2866 9543
. -, .| N 4183 | - 80615 | _ 84150
% 2007-08- Rs24.00 Lakhs and 2009-2010-Rs5.50 Lakhs (Source: BGCI&S)

¢) India’s share in US dollar term is about 1.4% in export of agricultural products in the international market.

iy Encouraging exports is a continuous process. The Govermntent is taking steps fo encourage exports of agro products through various measures and incentives under Plan schemes of the Commodity Boards and Export Promotion Councils. Further, in order to boost export of Indian products, the Ministry of Commerce & Industry has put in place various schemes namely Market Development Assistance (MDA), Market Assistance Initiative(MAI), Assistance to States for Developing Export Infrastructure and Allied Activities(ASIDE), Vishesh Krishi and Giram Upaj Yojana, Focus Product Scheme, Focus Market Scheme, Town of Export Excellence, etc. Trade delegations are regularly sent abroad and Buyer-Seller meets are organized towards this end. Agriculwial and Processed Food Products Export Development Authority (APEDA), under the administrative control of the Department of Commerce is also implementing its various Schemes to extend financial assistance to the eligible exporters registered with it to boost over all Agri exports.
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
{DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1012
TO BE ANSWERED ON 1577 NOVEMBER 2019

EXPORT OF AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS

1012. DR.SANJAY SINH:
SHRI IJYARAJ SINGH:
SHRI JAGDISH THAKOR:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE & INDUSTRY ( arfirse g@ gt /3 ) be pleased 1o state:

a) the details regarding value of export of agricultural products during the last three years, country-wise;

b} whether targets for export of agricultural products are not fixed in terms of quantity and value of products;

¢) if'so, the details and the reasons therefor;

d) the details regarding major items of agricultural products exported during the last three years;

e) the details regarding share of India in export of agricultural products in the international market; and

f) the steps being taken by the Government to give impetus to export of agricultural products?

_ ANSWER
Tiftre U Seim Harew ® oy "At (s sy A, Riftr)
“THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
(SHRI JYOTIRADITYA M. SCINDIA)

a) The details regarding export of agricuitural products dJuring the last three vears, country-wise i3 available on the website of the Depariment of Commerce at www . comnierce. nic. .

b) & ¢) Government does not fix targets for export of agricultural products because agricultural policy in India is guided by a number of goals which include food self sufficiency, ensuring remunerative prices to farmers and to ensure the availability of essential commodities in the domestic market. From time to time, the Government puts restrictions on the export/import of agricultural products to contain inflation in the country to ensure their availability al a reasonable price. Moreover, the exports of agricultural products depcnd on international demand and supply situation and the'.prevailing domestic and international prices.

-


Annexare

State-wise details of pending proposals for hostel schemes
| ]

(i} | For OBC Hostcls

S1.No Name of the State No of hostels
I Bihar 19
2 Andhra Pradesh i2 i
3 Karnataka 26
4  |Rajasthan 1
5  |Guarat 3
6  Jharkhand o 4
7  |Assam 20 3
(ii) |For Scheduled Castes under Babu Jagjivan Ram Chhatrwas Yojana

| SINo Name of the State No of hostels |
i Andhra Pradesh 20
2 Assam { i 8
3 Bihar 6
4 |Chhatisgargh 6 o

5  |Gujarat 3
6 (Haryana 12
7 Jharkhand 3
3 Karmataka 5
g Kerala 3
10 {Madhya pradesh 7

- 11 |Orissa 1
12 |Rajasthan 19

13  {lamil Nadu 10
14 Tripura 2 )
15 {Uttar Pradesh 6
16 |Uttarakhand ) 3
17 |West Bengal 2
18  |Puducherry 1


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. +1033
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.11.2010

SHORTAGE OF HOSTELS

~1033. SHR]1 BHUDEO CHOUDHARY:
SHRI BADRI RAM JAKHAR:
SHRIJAGDISH THAKOR:

Will the Minister of SOCTAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(1) whether there is shortage of hostels for Scheduled Caste (SC)/Other Backward Class OBC) students including girl students in the country including Gujarat:

i.) f so, the details thereof, State-wise;

i<} the details of pending proposals for hostel schemes are lying with the lnion Covernment, State-wise,

.y the action taken by the Government to ingrease the hostel facility 1o the SC/OBC siudents in the country, State-wise:

e} the funds allocated and released for the purpose, State-wise;

2 rhe ume by which the hostels are likely to be constructed. and

vij the efforts being made to meet the increasing demand for such hostels?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND FMPOWERMENT
(SHRI D. NAPOLEON)

{4 to (d) Central assistance s provided to State Gosernmonts/Union Temiory Sdministrations/Other implementing agencics for construction of hostels for Scheduled Caste and iher Backward Class students under Centrally Sponsored Schemes. Proposals are considered as and when they are reccived from the State Governments and other mplementing ageneics. complete i alt respeets and subject to availability of funds

Dutall of proposals for hostel schemes under consideration for 201611 is at angesure.

b Budzet altocation under the Scheme and Central assistance released durng 2010-11, so far iy
Jnnifer
Ea iei— 3 RS ]T-l Crore - o ]
oo dcheme ) Budget Allocation T Funds Released_
Sobi Jagiivan Ram Chhatrawas Yoma I PR KL} '

' 4500


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (F) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1107 FOR ANSWER ON 15.11.2010 REGARDING - -
WHOLESALE PRICE INDEX. -

Government had set up a Working Group under the Chairmanship of Prof. Abhijit Sen for revision of the Wholesale Price Index with the base 1993-94. Some of the important recommendations made by the Working Group in its technical report, submitted in May 2008, were as follows:

2 The Working Group has recommended that the base year of WPI should be shifted from 1993-94 to 2004-05.

. The Working Group suggested that the weights of the commodities should be decided on the basis of the domestically trade value.

° While computing the domestically traded value, it was recommended that only the direct export from the factories (without getting domestically traded) should be excluded from the domestic production for determination of the domestically traded goods. Similarly, import of goods which reach the factory directly (without being traded in the economy) should not be added to domestic production while determining the domestically traded value.

. The Working Group also proposed to adopt a method, in which each product group in the manufactured basket gets represented by such number of items which combinediy cover at least 80 per cent of the traded value at the group level.

. The Working Group also recommended switching over from weekly to a monthly index in the new series, as is the practice in other countries.

The new series of WP| was released on September 14, 2010. Some of the main features of the
new series of WP} are the foliowing:

« A more representative commodity basket comprising 676 items has been selected and a new weighting diagram has been derived for the new series consistent with the structure of the economy. The number of quotations selected for collecting price data for the above items is 5482.

« A comparative statement of weights, no. of items and no. of quotations between the old series and new series is given for the major groups in the table below:

. Weight No. of items No. of Quotations _ |
Major Group 2004-05 | 1953-94 | 2004-05| 199304 | 2004-05] 1993-94
All Commodities 100.00 100.00 676 435 5482 1618
1. Primary Articles 2012 22.02 102 g8 579 455
2. Fuel & Power 14.91 1323 19 19 72 72
3. Manufactured

Produicts 64.97 63.75 555 318 48;1 1391

+ Some of the important items included in the new series are flowers, lemon and crude petroleum in Primary Articles and ice-cream, canned meat, paim oil, readymade/instant food powder, mineral water, computer stationary, leather products, scooter/motorcycle tyre, polymers, petrochemical intermediates, granites, marbles, gold and silver, construction machinery, refrigerators, computers, dish antenna, transformer, microwave oven, communication equipments (telephone instruments), TV sets, VCD, washing machine and auto parts in Manufactured Products. A complete list of commodity basket including their weights in the new series of WP with the base 2004-
05 is available on the website www.eaindustry.nic.in .,

e New series of WP! has a more representative basket which better represents the structural changes that have taken place in the economy. It, therefore, captures the price variation in manufacturing and other products in a better way.


1107.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA -
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY (14
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL POLICY & PROMOTION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1107,
TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, THE 15™" NOVEMBER, 2010.

‘WHOLESALE PRICE INDEX’

SHR! DINESH CHANDRA YADAYV:
SHRI PRADEEP MAJHL:

SHRI GANESH SINGH:

DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI:
SHRI KISHNBHAI V. PATEL.:
SHRI HARSH VARDHAN:

SHRI JAGDISH THAKOR:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(@)
(b)
()
(d)

()

M

aifors aite Jmt &+t
whether the Government has set up a Working Group to examine the existing criteria/procedure of Wholesale Price index (WPI) in the country;
if s0, the details of the recommendations made by the said Group;
whether the Government has released the new series of WPI in the country;
if so, the details thereof alongwith the new items which are to be included in the basket of commodities to determine the new WP series, whether the new system for calculating the price variation in the manufacturing products/commodities is likely to reflect the reai picture of the industrial production/prices of commodities; and
if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
s sk subr darea # aen deft (of Saifefee m. fafter )
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI JYOTIRADITYA M. SCINDIA)}

(a) to (f): A Statement is enclosed.


(c) The “National Broadband Policy 2004” envisioned creation of adequate infrastructure through various access technologies alongwith the penetration of PC, which would contribute to the overall growth of Bradband services.

The targets fro Bracdband Subscribers for the country were as follows:

Year Broadband

Ending Subscribers
| 2005 3 million
1 2007 9 million ]
| 2010 | 20 million

(d) As of August 2010, 10.08 million broadband connections have been provided in

India.

(e) The main constraints in achieving the Broadband Targets:

1
1.
1.
iv.
V.
V1.
Vil

viil,

High cost of network expansion

Right of way issues in laying optical fibre High backhaul cost

Low PC penetration

High cost of Customer Premises Equipment Low literacy levels

Lack of locally relevant content

Poor power supply.

LEEES L]


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1109
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15" NOVEMBER, 2010

BROADBAND CONNECTIONS IN GRAM PANCHAYATS

1109. SHRI JAGDISH THAKOR:
SHRIMATI INGRID MCLEOD:
SHRI KISHNBHAI V. PATEL:
SHRIMATI BOTCHA JHANSHI LAKSHMI.
DR KIRODI LAI. MEENA:
SHRI GORAKHNATH PANDEY:
SHRI KACHHADIA NARANBHAL
SHRI PRADEEP MAJHI:

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to draw a time-bound action plan for ensuring boradband connectivity to all Gram Panchayats in the country;

ib) if so, the details thereof,

(c) whether the Government has set up any broadband target under the Broadband
Policy, 2004,

(d) if s0, the extent to which it has been achieved as on date; and
(e) if not, the reasons therecfor?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS AND
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (SIRI SACHIN PILOT)

(a) Yes, Madam.

{b) The Government, under Bharat Nirman II Programme, has set a target of broadband coverage of all 2,50,000 Vilage Panchayats by 2012. As of September 2010, a total of 97,426 Village Panchayats have been broadband enabled.
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